

No. 14-114

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING; DOUGLAS HURST;
BRENDA LEVY, ROSE LUCK,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, as U.S. Secretary of
Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
JACOB LEW, as U.S. Secretary of the Treasury;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; and JOHN KOSKINEN,
as Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
Respondents.

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ADMINISTRATIVE & CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

ROBERT A. DESTRO
Counsel of Record
MARSHALL J. BREGER
3600 John McCormack Road, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20064
(202) 905-6064
robertdestro@outlook.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE IRS RULE VIOLATES THE APPROPRIATIONS CLAUSE OF ARTICLE I.6

A. PPACA is an Appropriations Act.6

B. The IRS has no Statutory Authority “To Lay ... Taxes” or “To Allow” Credits.7

C. The IRS Rule is a “Revision” of Section 36B not an “Interpretation”9

D. The IRS Rule is Unconstitutional11

II. VOIDING THE IRS REGULATION DOES NOT LEAD TO ABSURD RESULTS OR TO FRUSTRATION OF CONGRESSIONAL DESIGN17

A. Congress Authorized and Encouraged the States and the District of Columbia to Create Fifty-One (51), Independent “American Health Benefit Exchanges”18

B. Congress Sought to Partner with the States to Create, Finance, and Sustain a Vast Social, Economic, and Medical Experiment20

C. The Text of PPACA Presupposes “Voluntary” Participation by the States as the Primary Means by which to Create Viable, State-specific Insurance Pools Large Enough to Cover the Uninsured.....21

1. Medicaid Expansion: Insuring the “Unable”21

2. Expanding the Pool: Subsidies and Mandates in “American Health Benefit Exchanges”	22
D. Changing the Rules after the Fact.....	26
E. The Legal Fiction that the Federal Government “Acts on Behalf of the State” Violates PPACA and other Federal Laws.....	28
F. There is no “Ambiguity” in the Tax Credit “Allowed” by Congress	32
III. <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE IS INAPPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE.....	34
A. Under <i>Chevron</i> , the Court Decides, as a Matter of Law, whether there is Statutory Ambiguity.....	35
B. Congress has directly addressed the precise question at issue in this case	35
1. Respondents’ Claim for <i>Chevron</i> Deference is Overbroad.	36
2. IRS Discretion under <i>Chevron</i> is Congruent with its Authority to Administer the Tax Laws.....	37
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Austin v. United States, 155 U. S. 417 (1894)	13
Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States, 301 U. S. 308 (1937).....	13, 16
City of Arlington, Texas v. F.C.C., 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013).....	34
Doe v. Matthews, 420 F. Supp. 865 (D. N. J. 1976) .	16
Hart v. United States, 118 U. S. 62 (1868)	13
Iselin v. United States, 270 U.S. 245, 251 (1926)	33
Knote v. United States, 95 U. S. 149 (1877).....	13
MetroPCS Cal., LLC v. FCC, 644 F.3d 410 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	32
Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community, 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014).....	34
Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	4, 12, 22, 25
Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond, 496 U.S. 414, 427, 110 S. Ct. 2465, 2473 (1990).....	14, 17
Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp., 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	32
Reeside v. Walker, 52 U. S. (11 How.) 623 (1850)...	13, 14, 15
Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co., 490 U.S. 212 (1989).....	8
South Dakota v. Dole, 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	24
Spaulding v. Douglas Aircraft Co., Inc., 60 F. Supp. 985 (S. D. Cal. 1945)	16
Stitzel-Weller Distillery v. Wickard, 118 F. 2d 19 (1941).....	16
United States v. Lovett, 328 U. S. 303 (1946)...	13, 16, 17
Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA, 124 S.Ct. 2427 (2014).....	32

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579, 637 (1952).....	2
---	---

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 36(B)(b)(2)(A).....	36
26 U.S.C. § 36(B)(b)(2-3)	3
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a-b).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 6201 (2014).....	35
26 U.S.C. §36B.....	36
42 U.S.C. § 1398c.....	22, 25
42 USC § 18051 (2012).....	18, 19, 25
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub.L. No. 111–152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)	31
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub L. 111-148, §§1311(b)(1-2),(f), 124 Stat 119, 173-74 (2010) (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 18031 (2012))	passim
PPACA §§ 1501(C-D) (codified as amended at 42 USC § 18091 (2012)	23
PPACA §§ 2001(a-b), codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 1396a (2012)	22
Pub.L. No. 112–240, 126 Stat. 2313, §642 (January 2, 2013).....	31
Pub.L. No. 112-56, 125 Stat. 111 (2011).....	31
Pub.L. No. 112-9, 125 Stat. 36 (2011).....	31
Section 1311.....	passim
Section 1321.....	32, 33
Section 1321(c)(1)(A-B), 42 U.S.C. §18041(c)(1)(A-B) (2014).....	26
Section 2736(b) of the Public Health Services Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22(b)	26, 31

Other Authorities

- Congressional Budget Office, “Updated Estimates of the Effect of the Insurance Coverage Provisions of the Affordable Care Act, April 2014.”2, 8
- General Accounting Office, Office of the General Counsel, “The Augmentation Concept”, 6 GAO-RB pt. E, §1 (G.A.O.), 2006 WL 6179178 (February, 2006).....29
- Jim Golden, “Innovating on the Obamacare Data Platform,” FORBES (July 1, 2012) at <http://www.forbes.com/sites/jimgolden/2012/07/01/innovating-on-the-obamacare-data-platform/> (accessed Dec. 19, 2014).....20
- John Cannan, *A Legislative History of the Affordable Care Act: How Legislative Procedure Shapes Legislative History*, 105 LAW LIBRARY J. 131, 159 (2013).....40
- Joint Staff Report, U.S. House of Representatives, 113th Cong., “Administration Undertook Flawed Analysis of Key Issues Prior to Expanding Health Law’s Taxes and Subsidies” (Feb. 5, 2014) 4 at <http://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/IRS-Rule-OGR-WM-Staff-Report-Final1.pdf> (accessed Dec. 23, 2014)27
- Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured, *A Historical Review of How States Have Responded to the Availability of Federal Funds for Health Coverage* (August 2012) at <http://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/01/8349.pdf> (accessed Dec. 12, 2014).....24
- Kelly Kennedy, “Analysis of Huge Data Sets will Reshape Health Care,” *USA Today* (Nov. 24, 2013) at <http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation>

/2013/11/24/big-data-health-care/3631211/ (accessed Dec. 21, 2014).....	21
Ken Congdon, Editorial, “Obamacare’s Big Data Opportunity”, HEALTH IT OUTCOMES (May 1, 2013) at http://www.healthitoutcomes.com/doc/ obamacare-s-big-data-opportunity-0001 (accessed Dec. 20, 2014).....	21
Scott Vorse, “Beyond Gruber: How HHS Flip-Flopped on Federal Exchange Subsidies,” (Competitive Enterprise Institute WEBMEMO 28, Nov.20, 2014) at https://cei.org/content/beyond-gruber-how-hhs- flip-flopped-federal-exchange-subsidies (accessed Dec. 21, 2014).....	27

Law Reviews & Treatises

J. Story, 2 COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES § 1348 (3d ed. 1858).....	14
Rena I. Steinzor, <i>Devolution and the Public Health</i> , 24 HARV. ENVTL. L. REV. 351, 383 n. 127 (2000)...	25
Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, TREATISE ON CONSTITUTIONAL LAW: SUBSTANCE AND PROCEDURE (West Pub. Co. 5th ed. 2013), vol. 1, §§ 5.7(a)(iv) & 7.6(b), and vol. 6, §23.8.....	14

Regulations

Health Insurance Premium Tax Credit, 77 Fed. Reg. 30,377, 30,377 (May 23, 2012).....	33
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I §8 cl.1	2
Art. I §9, cl. 7	2, 17
Art. IV §3, cl. 4.....	2, 33
Article I, Section 1	2
